
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Paula Everitt

direct line 0300 300 4196

date 13 October 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Tuesday, 25 October 2016 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, N B Costin, R W Johnstone, J Kane, D McVicar and 
T Swain

[Named Substitutes:

Mrs A Barker, C C Gomm, A Ryan, B Saunders, M A G Versallion and 
T Woodward]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online at 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=576


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 August 2016 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution.

Reports



Item Subject Page Nos.

9 Executive Member Update

To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources.

* verbal

10 Debt Recovery Performance

The Committee is requested to review and comment on 
the Council’s Council Tax, Business Rate and Sundry 
Income debt collection performance.  

* 9 - 30

11 Shared Legal Service - Operations Update

To consider and comment upon the implications of the new 
service delivery model in light of progress against key 
indicators.

* 31 - 48

12 Q1 Budget Monitoring Update

To receive a presentation regarding capital and revenue 
budget monitoring information for Q1 (April to June 2016). 
A link to the more detailed Executive report can be found 
here:-

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgChooseDocPack.as
px?ID=5157 

* 49 - 58

13 Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan.

* to follow



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 23 
August 2016.

PRESENT

Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
N B Costin
J Kane

Cllrs D McVicar
T Swain

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone

Members in Attendance: Cllrs K M Collins Deputy Executive 
Member for Corporate 
Resources

S Dixon Executive Member for 
Education and Skills

J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive

Officers in Attendance: Mr D Galvin – Head of Financial Performance
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Public 0

CROSC/16/13.    Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2016 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record.

CROSC/16/14.    Members' Interests 

None.

CROSC/16/15.    Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced that the Corporate Accommodation Plan listed as 
Item 10 on the agenda had been deferred until a future meeting. 

CROSC/16/16.    Petitions 

None.

Page 5
Agenda Item 2



CROSC  23.08.16
Page 2

CROSC/16/17.    Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CROSC/16/18.    Call-In 

None.

CROSC/16/19.    Requested Items 

None.

CROSC/16/20.    Executive Member Update 

None.

CROSC/16/21.    Corporate Accommodation Plan 

AGREED to defer the Corporate Accommodation Plan to a future meeting.

CROSC/16/22.    Fees & Charges 2017 

The Head of Financ
[...]
e viability of taxi licensing fees reflecting those of 

neighbouring authorities.
3. That future reports reflect improved data around cost association in 

relation to fees and charges.
4. That the Executive consider the Fees and Charges prices for 2017 and 

recommend that the areas highlighted by the Committee be a focus 
for future reports.

CROSC/16/23.    Schools Trading 2017/18 

The Committee received a report which outlined the proposed revised prices 
for services traded to schools and Academies for 2017/18. The Executive 
Member for Education and Skills provided details of locality workshops taking 
place across the region which would identify improved ways of offering services 
to schools, acknowledging the need to revisit the process for future years. The 
Head of Financial Performance and Support advised the Committee of a 
consultation which would change funding for schools, with the Department for 
Education reducing local authority funding, thus creating a pressure.

Members queried the value of the booklet, the format in which it was presented 
to schools and that it would be helpful to understand the volume of take up in 
relation to services bought from the Council by schools. Officers confirmed that 
it was a useful document in determining where the Council would provide 
services, agreeing that an exercise to determine volume could be explored in 
future. Members discussed the price differentials between schools in relation to 
the amount charged for Governor training and the quality of Chairmanship skills 
to which the Executive Member agreed was a focus for the directorate.

RECOMMENDED that the Directorate analyse the volume of services 
provided to schools and the associated buy in, in order to evaluate the 
viability and if necessary re-evaluate the process in future.

CROSC/16/24.    Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 

The Head of Financial Performance and Support delivered a report which set 
out a framework for the Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). Consideration was given to changes to local government funding in 
light of the impact of ‘Brexit’, acknowledging the associated challenges.

The Chairman highlighted the economic impact across the country and 
expressed the need for the Council to ensure flexibility within the MTFP in 
order to be able to react swiftly to the impact of change.

NOTED the report and AGREED that a further report be delivered to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 

CROSC/16/25.    Work Programme 2016/17 & Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the work programme subject to the addition of the following:-

Page 7
Agenda Item 2



CROSC  23.08.16
Page 4

1. Corporate Accommodation Plan – 29 November 2016
2. Budget strategy and MTFP Update – 29 November 2016
3. A Review of Car Parking at Council Offices – 25 October 2016

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.03 a.m. and concluded at 10.52 
a.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Date…………………………………..

Page 8
Agenda Item 2



Central Bedfordshire Council

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny – 25 October 2016

DEBT RECOVERY PERFORMANCE

Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
(richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Advising Officers: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) , Gary Muskett, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits (gary.muskett@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  and 
Ralph Gould, Head of Financial Control 
(ralph.gould@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report does not relate to a Key Decision

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of the report is for the Committee to review and comment 
on the Council’s Council Tax, Business Rate and Sundry Income debt 
collection performance.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1. Review and comment on the Council Tax, Non Domestic Rate 
and Sundry Debt collection performance.

Background – Performance in the collection of Council Tax

2. The Council has 115,910 domestic pro
[...]
uth Cambridgeshire DC 99.4%

Page 12
Agenda Item 10



Arrears Collection
 
17. Collection does not stop at the end of the financial year but continues 

for as long as it is cost effective. In the long term, collection is expected 
to be around 99%. However this takes several years to achieve. 

18. Each financial year the Council collects several million pounds in 
Council Tax arrears and costs from previous years. Details are as 
follows:

Council Tax arrears collection performance
Amount of Council Tax arrears collected by year
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
£1.8m £2.7m £2.9m £2.9m £2.6m £3m £4.2m £3.2m

Page 13
Agenda Item 10



40.7% of 2015 debt 
recovered by 30 
September 2016

Page 14
Agenda Item 10



Debt Recovery activity

19. The table below shows how many reminders and summonses that 
have been issued and the number of Magistrates Court Liability Orders 
that have been granted, as well as how many cases have been 
referred to bailiffs (now called Enforcement Agents) for collection.

Council Tax Debt Recovery Activity
2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Reminders 60,112 64,549 55,879 66,497 66,412 60,292 31,376

Summonses 11,160 10,159 9,620 10,479 9,934 9,810 5,188

Liability 
Orders

7,648 7,495 6,311 7,547 7,757 7,178 3,724

Cases to 
the Bailiffs

5,173 5,236 5,097 4,053 3,347 3,331 1,547

20. Although the number of reminders has increased quite significantly 
since 2013/14 due to the introduction of Local Council Tax Support 
where claimants of working age are required to pay 25% of their liability 
unless they are in one of our protected groups e.g. disabled, the 
number of accounts going to the bailiffs has reduced. This is because 
the Revenues Team are working much harder to try and prevent these 
cases going to the bailiff by finding alternative methods of recovery, for 
example deductions from benefit, attachment of earnings orders or by 
making pro-active contact with the debtor to agree 
[...]
 148 61 97 84 46 1 561

Whipsnade 105 2 3 11 10 16 66 15 228

Chalton 5 6 38 77 54 20 20 0 220

Slip End 248 17 153 245 133 68 11 1 876

Grand Total 9,831 23,283 32,519 22,027 15,016 8,140 4,734 360 115,910

Page 29
Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee

25 October 2016

Shared Legal Service – Operations Update 

Advising Officers: Georgina Stanton, Assistant Director Service 
Development (Georgina.stanton@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) and Chris 
Rushworth, Legal Services Business Relationship Manager  
(Chris.rushworth@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk )

Purpose of this report 

To update the Committee on the first 6 months operation of the Shared Legal 
Service

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee  is asked to

1. Consider and comment upon the implications of the new service 
delivery model in light of progress against key indicators.  

Issues 

1. None

Options for consideration 

2. As part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, the authority 
committed to introduce a new operating model for Legal Services.

3. Following a procurement exercise which involved three potential 
providers of the service, the Council entered into a new arrangement 
with LGSS Law on March 1st 2016.

4. This arrangement is designed to ensure the Council has continuity in 
its well established relationships with the former legal team, whilst also 
benefiting from access to a wider pool of professionals and generating 
efficiency savings.

5. The attached presentation presents an update for Members on the 
Council’s progress with the new service including:

Page 31
Agenda Item 11

mailto:Georgina.stanton@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.rushworth@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


 An explanation of the new operating model
 An account of performance to date in relation to efficiency savings, 

customer satisfaction and staff experience
 Plans and ambitions for the future.

 
Reason/s for decision

To provide the Committee with an update as requested at a previous meeting.

Council Priorities

Good quality and cost effective Legal advice is a critical corporate service on 
which the Council is dependent. It is, therefore, fundamental to the Council’s 
delivery of all of its priorities and this report provides Members with an 
opportunity to critically review its performance to date.

Corporate Implications 

Legal Implications

6. None

Financial Implications

7. The introduction of the new service was predicted to generate an 
efficiency saving of £225k, based on a 10% reduction in operating 
costs.  This saving has been built into the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and its achievement is monitored on a monthly basis.

Equalities Implications

8. None. No Decision required.

Conclusion and next Steps
 
9. The Shared Legal Service target operating model has been 

implemented effectively and compliantly on the schedule start date of 
01.04.16.

10. Operational issues arising from the implementation of new working 
systems have been resolved and the service has moved into a 
Business As Usual (BAU) state.

Appendices

The following Appendix is attached.

Update Presentation (ppt).

Background Papers - None

Page 32
Agenda Item 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Legal Services 

An introduction to and update on the new operating model 

Chris Rushworth – Legal Services Relationship Manager 

Quentin Baker – Asst. Dir Legal and Monitoring Officer 

  

October 2016  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

What is LGSS Law? 

• A social Enterprise legal practice. 

• Roots in a shared legal service formed in 2011 through the 

merger of two County Council in-house legal teams. 

• Converted and launched as an ABS in 2015.  

• Comprises a team of 145 lawyers and support staff. 

• Four branch offices (Cambridge, Huntingdon, Shefford & 

Northampton).  

• Continued grow
[...]
.uk 

Strategic Governance 

• Chief Exec and Member representation at the Strategic 

Partner Board – Richard Carr and Cllr Wenham 

 

• A Shareholder Representative on the Shareholder Board- 

Cllr Wenham 

 

•  A Non-Exec Director on the Management Board –  

Charles Warboys 

 

• Officer representation at the Operational Partner Board – 

Chris Rushworth 

  

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Operating arrangements 

• Legal staff remain at Priory House, contactable on the 

same numbers and emails. 

 

• Legal services remain available to Town and Parish 

Councils as well as CBC (under the Localism Act). 

 

• Day to day relationship between LGSS Law and the 

Council is managed by Chris Rushworth, with Quentin 

Baker, our Monitoring Officer and Managing Director of 

LGSS Law  

 

 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

The story so far: Financial 

• Target operating model aims to deliver a Year 1 saving of 

£240k. 

 

• Year to Date actuals are on profile to deliver this. 

 

• Looking ahead, we aim to further reduce operating costs 

and Year 3 of our partnership may yield a dividend 

payment from LGSS Law. 

 

 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

The story so far: Service Quality 

• Clearly defined service standards published  

 

• Service users customer satisfaction surveys show 

positive experience 

 

• Key Performance Indicators on target – e.g. care cases 

completed within statutory time limits 

 

• Looking ahead, we expect the Lexcel Legal Quality Mark 

to be retained and more comprehensive customer 

feedback mechanisms. 

 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 11



Central Bedfordshire Council    www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

The story so far: Staff Experience 

• Transferred Staff census on the LGSS Law working 

experience planned for early 2017 

 


[...]
ionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	10 Debt Recovery Performance
	Copy of 20160929 CTAX Property Bands at 230916

	11 Shared Legal Service - Operations Update
	161006 OS Legal

	12 Q1 Budget Monitoring Update



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 25 
October 2016.

PRESENT

Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman)
Cllr J Chatterley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs N B Costin
D McVicar

Cllrs T Swain
T Woodward

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE
R W Johnstone
J Kane

Substitutes: Cllrs C C Gomm

Members in Attendance: Cllrs K M Collins Deputy Executive 
Member for Corporate 
Resources

J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive 
Member for Corporate 
Resources

R D Wenham Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources

Officers in Attendance: Mr Q Baker Director of LGSS Law and Monitoring 
Officer

Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr G Muskett Head of Revenues & Benefits
Mr C Rushworth Legal Services Business Relationship 

Manager
Mrs G Stanton Chief Communications Officer
Mrs C Taylor Recovery Team Leader
Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer

Public 0

CROSC/16/1.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 August 2016 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record.



CROSC - 25.10.16
Page 2

CROSC/16/2.   Members' Interests 

None.

CROSC/16/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had invited the Chief Information Officer SRO to advise 
Members on the reason for the outage experienced on Friday 21 October 
2016.  A presentation was delivered to the Committee that explained the 
problem was due to the council’s service provider cutting through a 
communications cable in Luton late the previous evening.  A large number of 
users were left without office systems and telephones by the outage.  A 
redundant provision should have been in place and had been on order from the 
suppliers for some months but unfortunately was not available in time to avoid 
this outage.

The redundant provision on order would mitigate the chances of a further large 
scale outage for CBC like the incident that occurred.  A major power outage or 
a major Internet fault would fall outside of CBC’s control and would have a 
direct impact on CBC services as with all other services within the area.

CROSC/16/4.   Petitions 

None.

CROSC/16/5.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CROSC/16/6.   Call-In 

None.

CROSC/16/7.   Requested Items 

None.

CROSC/16/8.   Executive Member Update 

The Executive Member for Corporate Resources updated the Committee in 
relation to the following:-
 A management restructure in Corporate Resources had been announced 

and details had been circulated to Members.
 The bi-annual residents’ survey field work had been undertaken and a 

report would be presented at the next Corporate Resources meeting.
A number of software upgrades had been implemented and would provide 
efficiencies for HR and other services.  

CROSC/16/9.   Debt Recovery Performance 

The Executive Member Corporate Resources introduced a report detailing the 
Council’s Debt Recovery performance.  Proposals to reduce the current long 



CROSC - 25.10.16
Page 3

term debt were planned and progress had been made across the Council to 
reduce the debt figure.

The Head of Revenues and Benefits advised that despite an increase of the 
amount of Council Tax due to be collected during this financial year, the current 
percentage was ahead of target.  Members were informed of the various debt 
collection remedies used by officers which included the issue by the Courts of a 
Liability Order that was subsequently attached by an employer to deduct 
arrears from the debtors wages.  The last resort remained the engagement of 
bailiffs and the Revenues team continued to make contact with the debtor and 
agree payment.

A new team of officers had been successful in the investigation of old debt, and 
following digitalisation next year, it was hoped to add further resources to the 
Team.

The collection of NNDR was expected to achieve year end targets although 
due to the nature of collecting NNDR and the levels of appeals collection rates 
can be unpredictable.

NOTED the report and welcomed the improvements made by the Service.

CROSC/16/10.   Shared Legal Service - Operations Update 

The Executive Member for Corporate Resources introduced an update on the 
first six months of operation of the Shared Legal Service.  It was reported there 
had been a smooth transition, although it was too soon to circulate a survey.

The Director of LGSS Law and Monitoring Officer explained the ethos of LGSS 
Law and the advantages of the model that included cost efficiency, 
opportunities, experience and continuity.   

The Legal Services Relationship Manager reported the service had gone live in 
April 2016 and the operating model was on target to deliver a saving of £240k 
in year 1.  As well as retaining service quality, anecdotal staff feedback was 
positive.  With governance arrangements in place, there were some working 
practices that required improvement or imbedding and these would be 
addressed.

NOTED the update and the successful implementation of the new 
operating model.

CROSC/16/11.   Q1 Budget Monitoring Update 

The Chief Finance Officer delivered the financial results for Q1 (June 2016).  
The current Revenue forecast had improved from the £2m overspend position 
down to £1m forecast overspend figure.  The new homes bonus would 
contribute to the reserve figure and it was expected that further changes to the 
budget in future years would be needed subject to the Government’s decision 
on funding local authorities. The Capital and HRA positions were noted.  
Concern was raised on the proposed Government initiative ‘Pay to Stay’, 
however, it was not possible to comment on the impact at this stage.



CROSC - 25.10.16
Page 4

NOTED the updated.

CROSC/16/12.   Work Programme 2016/17 and Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the work programme subject to the addition of the following:-
1. Residents Survey
2. Responsiveness/working smarter enquiry

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.30 
p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Date…………………………………..


